

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY

(Fermi 2)

Docket No. 50-341-LA

---

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CRAFT'S APPEAL OF LBP-20-7

---

Jeremy L. Wachutka  
Mary Frances Woods  
Nicolas Mertz

Counsel for NRC Staff

August 28, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Background..... 2

Discussion ..... 3

I. Legal Standards..... 3

II. The Commission Should Affirm the Board’s Decision Regarding Contention Admissibility Because CRAFT Does Not Identify an Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion by the Board..... 4

    A. CRAFT Identifies No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Rejection of Proposed Contention 1..... 5

    B. CRAFT Identifies No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Rejection of Proposed Contention 2 ..... 6

    C. CRAFT Identifies No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Rejection of Proposed Contention 3 .....7

    D. CRAFT Identifies No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Rejection of Proposed Contention 4 ..... 8

    E. CRAFT Identifies No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Rejection of Proposed Contention 5 ..... 8

    F. CRAFT Identifies No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Rejection of Proposed Contention 6 ..... 10

    G. CRAFT Identifies No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Rejection of Proposed Contention 7 .....11

    H. CRAFT Abandons Proposed Contention 8 .....11

III. The Commission Should Affirm the Board’s Determination that it Was Unnecessary to Rule on CRAFT’s Standing..... 11

Conclusion ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### JUDICIAL DECISIONS

<i>Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank &amp; Tr. Co. of Chi. v. United States</i> , 504 F.2d 586 (7th Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Qwest Commc'ns Int'l Inc. v. FCC</i> , 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12

### ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

#### Nuclear Regulatory Commission

<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006) .....	4
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Big Rock Point Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-07-19, 65 NRC 423 (2007).....	13
<i>Consumers Energy Co., Nuclear Mgmt. Co., LLC, Entergy Nuclear Palisades, LLC, and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-07-18, 65 NRC 399 (2007) .....	13
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (Marsland Expansion Area), CLI-14-2, 79 NRC 11 (2014) .....	4
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-08-17, 68 NRC 231 (2008).....	4
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), CLI-15-6, 81 NRC 340 (2015) .....	4
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. and Entergy Nuclear Palisades, LLC</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-08-19, 68 NRC 251 (2008).....	13
<i>FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co. and FirstEnergy Nuclear Generation, LLC</i> (Beaver Valley Power Station, Units 1 and 2; Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1; Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1), CLI-20-05, 91 NRC __ (Apr. 23, 2020) (slip op.) .....	13
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 6 and 7), CLI-17-12, 86 NRC 215 (2017) .....	4
<i>Holtec International</i> (HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), CLI-20-4, 91 NRC __ (Apr. 23, 2020) (slip op.).....	4
<i>International Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-01-21, 54 NRC 247 (2001).....	4, 11
<i>PPL Susquehanna LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-07-25, 66 NRC 101 (2007).....	4
<i>PPL Susquehanna, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-15-8, 81 NRC 500 (2015) .....	13
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Private Fuel Storage Facility), CLI-00-21, 52 NRC 261 (2000).....	4

<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (License Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), CLI-07-20, 65 NRC 499 (2007) .....	4, 12
<i>Strata Energy, Inc.</i> (Ross In Situ Recovery Uranium Project), CLI-16-13, 83 NRC 566 (2016) .....	4
<i>Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-17-4, 85 NRC 59 (2017) .....	13
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006) .....	4, 12

### **Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board**

<i>Toledo Edison Co.</i> (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), ALAB-323, 3 NRC 331 (1976) .....	13
--	----

### **Atomic Safety and Licensing Board**

<i>DTE Electric Co.</i> (Fermi 2), LBP-20-7, 92 NRC __ (July 7, 2020) (slip op.) .....	passim
<i>Progress Energy Florida, Inc.</i> (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-10-20, 72 NRC 571 (2010).....	13
<i>South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (South Texas Project, Units 1 and 2), LBP-11-21, 74 NRC 115 (2011).....	13
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> (Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2; Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 1), LBP-02-14, 56 NRC 15 (2002) .....	13

### **REGULATIONS**

10 C.F.R. 2.309(a) .....	12
